


























Date 

12/01/2014 
06/01/2015 
12/01/2015 
06/01/2016 
12/01/2016 
06/01/2017 
12/01/2017 
06/01/2018 
12/01/2018 
06/01/2019 
12/01/2019 
06/01/2020 
12/01/2020 
06/01/2021 
12/01/2021 

SAVINGS 

TAXABLE CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2014 
Full Advance Refunding of Series 2005 Refunding COPs 

Assumes 'A' Rating, Accelerated Solution, 2021 Maturity (semian. P&I) 
[ Preliminary -- for discussion only] 

Present Value 
Prior Refunding Annual to 07/15/2014 

Debt Service Debt Service Savings Savings @ 2.3068666% 

522,145.00 518,227.37 3,917.63 3,917.63 3 ,883.83 
83,760.00 304,909.75 -221,149.75 -216,741 .80 

528,760.00 303,492.25 225,267.75 4,118 .00 218,260.24 
74,971 .25 307,007.25 -232,036.00 -222,254.39 

539,971.25 305,206.00 234,765.25 2,729.25 222,304.45 
65,438.75 308,336.00 -242,897.25 -227,382.12 

550,438.75 305,914.00 244,524.75 1,627.50 226,295.50 
55,375.00 313,422.00 -258,047.00 -236,086.57 

565,375.00 305,420.50 259,954.50 1,907.50 235,119.78 
42,625.00 317,399.50 -274,774.50 -245 ,690.09 

577,625.00 298,514.50 279,110.50 4,336.00 246,721.36 
29,250.00 309,752.50 -280,502.50 -245,124.48 

589,250.00 305,327.50 283,922.50 3,420.00 245,283.95 
15,250.00 50,827.50 -35,577.50 -30,385.34 

625,250.00 625,250.00 589,672.50 527,912.28 

4 ,865,485.00 4,253,756.62 611,728.38 611,728.38 502,116.61 

Savings Summary 

PV of savings from cash flow 502,116.61 
Less: Prior funds on hand -500,000.00 
Plus: Refunding funds on hand 35,638.57 

Net PV Savings 37,755.18 
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BOND PRICING 

CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS 
TAXABLE CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2014 

Full Advance Refunding of Series 2005 Refunding COPs 
Assumes 'A' Rating, Accelerated Solution, 2021 Maturity (semian. P&I) 

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only] 

Bond Component 

Serial Certificates: 

Maturity 
Date 

12/01/2014 
06/01/2015 
12/01/2015 
06/01/2016 
12/01/2016 
06/01/2017 
12/01/2017 
06/01/2018 
12/01/2018 
06/01/2019 
12/01/2019 
06/01/2020 
12/01/2020 
06/01/2021 

Dated Date 
Delivery Date 
First Coupon 

Par Amount 
Original Issue Discount 

Production 
Underwriter's Discount 

Purchase Price 
Accrued Interest 

Net Proceeds 

Amount Rate Yield Price 

490,000 1.000% 1.000% 100.000 
270,000 1.050% 1.050% 100.000 
270,000 1.100% 1.100% 100.000 
275,000 1.310% 1.310% 100.000 
275,000 1.360% 1.360% 100.000 
280,000 1.730% 1.730% 100.000 
280,000 1.780% 1.780% 100.000 
290,000 2.070% 2.070% 100.000 
285,000 2.120% 2.120% 100.000 
300,000 2.590% 2.590% 100.000 
285,000 2.640% 2.640% 100.000 
300,000 2.950% 2.950% 100.000 
300,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000 

50,000 3.310% 3.310% 100.000 

3,950,000 

07/15/2014 
07/15/2014 
12/01/2014 

3,950,000.00 

3,950,000.00 100.000000% 
-57,275.00 -1.450000% 

3,892,725.00 98.550000% 

3,892,725.00 
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BOND SUMMARY STATISTICS 

CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS 
TAXABLE CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2014 

Full Advance Refunding of Series 2005 Refunding COPs 
Assumes 'A' Rating, Accelerated Solution, 2021 Maturity (semian. P&I) 

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only] 

Bond Component 

Dated Date 
Delivery Date 
First Coupon 
Last Maturity 

Arbitrage Yield 
True Interest Cost (TIC) 
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 
All-In TIC 
Average Coupon 

Average Life (years) 
Weighted Average Maturity (years) 
Duration of Issue (years) 

Par Amount 
Bond Proceeds 
Total Interest 
Net Interest 
Bond Years from Dated Date 
Bond Years from Delivery Date 
Total Debt Service 
Maximum Annual Debt Service 
Average Annual Debt Service 

Underwriter's Fees (per $1000) 
Average Takedown 
Other Fee 

Total Underwriter's Discount 

Bid Price 

Par 
Value Price 

Serial Certificates 3,950,000.00 100.000 

Par Value 
+ Accrued Interest 
+ Premium (Discount) 
- Underwriter's Discount 
- Cost of Issuance Expense 
- Other Amounts 

Target Value 

Target Date 
Yield 

3,950,000.00 

TIC 

3,950,000.00 

-57,275.00 

3,892,725.00 

07/15/2014 
2.772438% 

07/15/2014 
07/15/2014 
12/01/2014 
06/01/2021 

2.306867% 
2.772438% 
2.317917% 
3.315023% 
2.317917% 

3.318 
3.318 
3.168 

3,950,000.00 
3,950,000.00 

303,756.62 
361,031 .62 

13,104,722.22 
13,104,722.22 
4,253,756.62 

618,842.50 
618,478.35 

14.500000 

14.500000 

98.550000 

Average Average 
Coupon Life 

2.318% 3.318 

3.318 

All-I n 
TIC 

3,950,000.00 

-57,275.00 

-65 ,150.00 

3,827,575.00 

07/15/2014 
3.315023% 

PVof 1 bp 
change 

1,230.90 

1,230.90 

Arbitrage 
Yield 

3,950,000.00 

3,950,000.00 

07/15/2014 
2.306867% 
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III D.A. Davidson & Co. 

BOND DEBT SERVICE 

CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS 
TAXABLE CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2014 

Full Advance Refunding of Series 2005 Refunding COPs 
Assumes 'A' Rating , Accelerated Solution, 2021 Maturity (semian. P&I) 

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only] 

Period Annual 
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service 

12/01/2014 490,000 1.000% 28,227.37 51 8,227.37 518,227.37 
06/01/2015 270,000 1.050% 34,909.75 304,909.75 
12/01/2015 270,000 1.100% 33,492.25 303,492.25 608,402.00 
06/01/2016 275,000 1.310% 32,007.25 307,007.25 
12/01/2016 275,000 1.360% 30,206.00 305,206.00 612,213.25 
06/01/2017 280,000 1.730% 28,336.00 308,336.00 
12/01/2017 280,000 1.780% 25,914.00 305,914.00 614,250.00 
06/01/2018 290,000 2.070% 23,422.00 313,422.00 
12/01 /2018 285,000 2.120% 20,420.50 305 ,420.50 61 8,842.50 
06/01/2019 300,000 2.590% 17,399.50 317,399.50 
12/01/2019 285,000 2.640% 13,514.50 298,514.50 615,914.00 
06/01/2020 300,000 2.950% 9,752.50 309,752.50 
12/01/2020 300,000 3.000% 5,327.50 305,327.50 615,080.00 
06/01/2021 50,000 3.310% 827.50 50,827.50 
12/01/2021 50,827.50 

3,950,000 303,756.62 4,253,756.62 4,253,756.62 
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III D.A. Davidson & Co. 

NET DEBT SERVICE 

CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS 
TAXABLE CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2014 

Full Advance Refunding of Series 2005 Refunding COPs 
Assumes 'A' Rating, Accelerated Solution, 2021 Maturity (semian. P&I) 

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only] 

Debt Service 
Total Reserve Fund Net Annual 

Date Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service (6-mo.lnt.) Debt Service Net DIS 

12/01/2014 490,000 1.000% 28,227.37 518,227.37 -25.84 518,201 .53 518,201.53 
06/01/2015 270,000 1.050% 34,909.75 304,909.75 -34.20 304,875.55 
12/01/2015 270,000 1.100% 33,492.25 303,492.25 -34.20 303,458.05 608,333.60 
06/01/2016 275,000 1.310% 32,007.25 307,007.25 -34.20 306,973.05 
12/01/2016 275,000 1.360% 30,206.00 305,206.00 -34.20 305,171 .80 612,144.85 
06/01/2017 280,000 1.730% 28,336.00 308,336.00 -34.20 308,301.80 
12/01/2017 280,000 1.780% 25,914.00 305,914.00 -34.20 305,879.80 614,181.60 
06/01/2018 290,000 2.070% 23,422.00 313,422.00 -34.20 313,387.80 
12/01/2018 285,000 2.120% 20,420.50 305,420.50 -34.20 305,386.30 618,774.10 
06/01/2019 300,000 2.590% 17,399.50 317,399.50 -34.20 317,365.30 
12/01/2019 285,000 2.640% 13,514.50 298,514.50 -34.20 298,480.30 615,845.60 
06/01/2020 300,000 2.950% 9,752.50 309,752.50 -34.20 309,718.30 
12/01/2020 300,000 3.000% 5,327.50 305,327.50 -34.20 305,293.30 615,011.60 
06/01/2021 50,000 3.310% 827.50 50,827.50 -34,235.20 16,592.30 
12/01/2021 16,592.30 

3,950,000 303,756.62 4,253,756.62 -34,671.44 4,219,085.18 4,219,085.18 
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SUMMARY OF BONDS REFUNDED 

CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS 
TAXABLE CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2014 

Full Advance Refunding of Series 2005 Refunding COPs 
Assumes 'A' Rating, Accelerated Solution, 2021 Maturity (semian. P&I) 

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only] 

Bond 
Maturity 

Date 
Interest 

Rate 

Ser. 2005 COP Adv Refg of '03s (callable 12/1/15): 
SERIAL 12/01/2014 3.900% 

12/01/2015 3.950% 
12/01/2016 4 .100% 
12/01/2017 4 .150% 

TERM19 12/01/2018 5.000% 
12/01/2019 5.000% 

TERM21 12/01/2020 5.000% 
12/01/2021 5.000% 

Par 
Amount 

430,000.00 
445,000.00 
465,000.00 
485,000.00 
510,000.00 
535,000.00 
560,000.00 
610,000.00 

4,040,000.00 

Call 
Date 

12/01/2015 
12/01/2015 
12/01/2015 
12/01/2015 
12/01/2015 
12/01/2015 

Call 
Price 

100.000 
100.000 
100.000 
100.000 
100.000 
100.000 
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ESCROW REQUIREMENTS 

CHEROKEECOUNT~KANSAS 

TAXABLE CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2014 
Full Advance Refunding of Series 2005 Refunding COPs 

Assumes 'A' Rating, Accelerated Solution, 2021 Maturity (semian. P&I) 
[ Preliminary -- for discussion only] 

Dated Date 07/15/2014 
Delivery Date 07/15/2014 

Period Principal 
Ending Principal Interest Redeemed Total 

12/01/2014 430,000.00 92,145.00 522,145.00 
06/01/2015 83,760.00 83,760.00 
12/01/2015 445,000.00 83,760.00 3,165,000.00 3,693,760.00 

875,000.00 259,665.00 3,165,000.00 4,299,665.00 
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Period 
Ending 

12/01/2014 
06/01/2015 
12/01/2015 
06/01/2016 
12/01/2016 
06/01/2017 
12/01/2017 
06/01/2018 
12/01/2018 
06/01/2019 
12/01/2019 
06/01/2020 
12/01/2020 
06/01/2021 
12/01/2021 

PRIOR BOND DEBT SERVICE 

CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS 
TAXABLE CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2014 

Full Advance Refunding of Series 2005 Refunding COPs 
Assumes 'A' Rating, Accelerated Solution, 2021 Maturity (semian. P&I) 

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only] 

Annual 
Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service 

430,000 3.900% 92,145.00 522,145.00 522,145.00 
83,760.00 83,760.00 

445,000 3.950% 83,760.00 528,760.00 612,520.00 
74,971 .25 74,971.25 

465,000 4.100% 74,971 .25 539,971 .25 614,942 .50 
65,438.75 65,438 .75 

485,000 4.150% 65,438.75 550,438.75 615,877.50 
55,375.00 55,375.00 

510,000 5.000% 55,375.00 565,375.00 620,750 .00 
42,625.00 42,625.00 

535,000 5.000% 42,625.00 577,625.00 620,250.00 
29,250.00 29,250.00 

560,000 5.000% 29,250.00 589,250.00 618,500.00 
15,250.00 15,250.00 

610,000 5.000% 15,250.00 625,250.00 640,500.00 

4,040,000 825,485.00 4,865,485.00 4,865,485.00 

III D.A. Davidson & Co . 
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SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS 

CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS 
TAXABLE CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2014 

Full Advance Refunding of Series 2005 Refunding COPs 
Assumes 'A' Rating, Proportional Solution, 2021 Maturity (semian. P&I) 

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only] 

Sources: 

Bond Proceeds: 
Par Amount 

Dated Date 
Delivery Date 

Other Sources of Funds: 
Ser. 2005 DSRF 

Uses: 

Refunding Escrow Deposits: 
Cash Deposit 
SLGS Purchases 

Other Fund Deposits : 

07/15/2014 
07/15/2014 

Debt Service Reserve Fund (6-mo. Int.) 

Delivery Date Expenses: 
Underwriter's Discount 
Special Counsel 
Title Insurance 
Rating Fee 
Trustee 
Escrow Verification 

Other Uses of Funds: 
Contingency 

Note: • Prior Pmt contributed at closing is net of bond rounding amount. 

3,955,000.00 

500,000.00 

4,455,000.00 

0.43 
4,291,936.00 
4,291,936.43 

38,280.25 

57,347.50 
43,505.00 

6,000.00 
11 ,000.00 
2,500.00 
2,200.00 

122,552.50 

2,230.82 

4,455,000.00 
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SUMMARY OF REFUNDING RESULTS 

CHEROKEECOUNT~KANSAS 

TAXABLE CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2014 
Full Advance Refunding of Series 2005 Refunding COPs 

Assumes 'A' Rating, Proportional Solution, 2021 Maturity (semian. P&I) 
[ Preliminary -- for discussion only] 

Dated Date 
Delivery Date 
Arbitrage yield 
Escrow yield 
Value of Negative Arbitrage 

Bond Par Amount 
True Interest Cost 
Net Interest Cost 
All-In TIC 
Average Coupon 
Average Life 

Par amount of refunded bonds 
Average coupon of refunded bonds 
Average life of refunded bonds 

PV of prior debt to 07115/2014 @ 2.549633% 
Net PV Savings 
Percentage savings of refunded bonds 

07/15/2014 
07/15/2014 
2.549633% 
0.144382% 
125,798.14 

3,955,000.00 
2.960376% 
2.565071% 
3.438734% 
2.565071 % 

3.808 

4,040,000.00 
4.807796% 

4.134 

4,411,666.53 
-2,822.40 

-0.069861 % 
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Date 

12/01/2014 
06/01/2015 
12/01/2015 
06/01/2016 
12/01 /2016 
06/01/2017 
12/01/2017 
06/01/2018 
12/01/2018 
06/01/2019 
12/01/2019 
06/01/2020 
12/01/2020 
06/01/2021 
12/01/2021 

SAVINGS 

CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS 
TAXABLE CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2014 

Full Advance Refunding of Series 2005 Refunding COPs 
Assumes 'A' Rating, Proportional Solution, 2021 Maturity (semian. P&I) 

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only 1 

Present Value 
Prior Refunding Annual to 07/15/2014 

Debt Service Debt Service Savings Savings @ 2.5496327% 

522.145.00 466,022.36 56,122.64 56,122.64 55.588.05 
83,760.00 268,884.00 -185,124.00 -181,052.53 

528.760.00 277,676.50 251 ,083.50 65,959.50 242,470.32 
74.971.25 276 ,356.50 -201 ,385.25 -192,028.90 

539,971 .25 274,784.50 265,186.75 63,801 .50 249,683.19 
65,438.75 273.152.50 -207.713.75 -193,108.44 

550,438.75 276,076.50 274,362.25 66,648.50 251 ,859.83 
55,375.00 278,896.00 -223.521.00 -202,605.59 

565,375.00 276,308.50 289.066 .50 65,545.50 258,719.63 
42,625.00 278,658.50 -236,033.50 -208,594.96 

577,625.00 275,356.25 302,268.75 66,235.25 263,767.90 
29,250.00 276,990.25 -247 ,740.25 -213,463.59 

589,250.00 273,155.25 316,094.75 68,354.50 268.932.35 
15,250.00 284,255.25 -269,005.25 -225.987.83 

625,250.00 284,704.00 340,546.00 71 .540.75 282,487.10 

4 ,865,485.00 4,341 ,276.86 524,208.14 524.208.14 456.666.53 

Savings Summary 

PV of savings from cash flow 456,666.53 
Less: Prior funds on hand -500 ,000.00 
Plus: Refunding funds on hand 40,511 .07 

Net PV Savings -2,822.40 
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BOND PRICING 

CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS 
TAXABLE CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2014 

Full Advance Refunding of Series 2005 Refunding COPs 
Assumes 'A' Rating, Proportional Solution, 2021 Maturity (semian. P&I) 

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only] 

Bond Component 

Serial Certificates: 

Maturity 
Date 

12/01/2014 
06/01/2015 
12/01/2015 
06/01/2016 
12/01/2016 
06/01/2017 
12/01/2017 
06/01/2018 
12/01/2018 
06/01/2019 
12/01/2019 
06/01/2020 
12/01/2020 
06/01/2021 
12/01/2021 

Dated Date 
Delivery Date 
First Coupon 

Par Amount 
Original Issue Discount 

Production 
UndelWriter's Discount 

Purchase Price 
Accrued Interest 

Net Proceeds 

Amount Rate Yield Price 

435,000 1.000% 1.000% 100.000 
230,000 1.050% 1.050% 100.000 
240,000 1.100% 1.100% 100.000 
240,000 1.310% 1.310% 100.000 
240,000 1.360% 1.360% 100.000 
240,000 1.730% 1.730% 100.000 
245,000 1.780% 1.780% 100.000 
250,000 2.070% 2.070% 100.000 
250,000 2.120% 2.120% 100.000 
255,000 2.590% 2.590% 100.000 
255,000 2.640% 2.640% 100.000 
260,000 2.950% 2.950% 100.000 
260,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000 
275,000 3.310% 3.310% 100.000 
280,000 3.360% 3.360% 100.000 

3,955,000 

07/15/2014 
07/15/2014 
12/01/2014 

3,955,000.00 

3,955,000.00 100.000000% 
-57,347 .50 -1.450000% 

3,897,652 .50 98 .550000% 

3,897,652.50 
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BOND SUMMARY STATISTICS 

CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS 
TAXABLE CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2014 

Full Advance Refunding of Series 2005 Refunding COPs 
Assumes 'A' Rating, Proportional Solution, 2021 Maturity (semian. P&I) 

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only] 

Bond Component 

Dated Date 
Delivery Date 
First Coupon 
Last Maturity 

Arbitrage Yield 
True Interest Cost (TIC) 
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 
All-In TIC 
Average Coupon 

Average Life (years) 
Weighted Average Maturity (years) 
Duration of Issue (years) 

Par Amount 
Bond Proceeds 
Total Interest 
Net Interest 
Bond Years from Dated Date 
Bond Years from Delivery Date 
Total Debt Service 
Maximum Annual Debt Service 
Average Annual Debt Service 

Underwriter's Fees (per $1000) 
Average Takedown 
Other Fee 

Total Underwriter's Discount 

Bid Price 

Par 
Value Price 

Serial Certificates 3,955,000.00 100.000 

Par Value 
+ Accrued Interest 
+ Premium (Discount) 
- Underwriter's Discount 
- Cost of Issuance Expense 
- Other Amounts 

Target Value 

Target Date 
Yield 

3,955,000.00 

TIC 

3,955,000.00 

-57,347.50 

3,897,652.50 

07/15/2014 
2.960376% 

07/15/2014 
07/15/2014 
12/01/2014 
12/01/2021 

2.549633% 
2.960376% 
2.565071% 
3.438734% 
2.565071% 

3.808 
3.808 
3.595 

3,955,000.00 
3,955,000.00 

386,276.86 
443,624.36 

15,059,111.11 
15,059,111.11 
4,341,276.86 

568,959.25 
588,426.08 

14.500000 

14.500000 

98.550000 

Average Average 
Coupon Life 

2.565% 3.808 

3.808 

All-In 
TIC 

3,955,000.00 

-57,347.50 

-65,205.00 

3,832,447.50 

07/15/2014 
3.438734% 

PVof 1 bp 
change 

1,394.10 

1,394.10 

Arbitrage 
Yield 

3,955,000.00 

3,955,000.00 

07/15/2014 
2.549633% 
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BOND DEBT SERVICE 

CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS 
TAXABLE CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2014 

Full Advance Refunding of Series 2005 Refunding COPs 
Assumes 'A' Rating, Proportional Solution, 2021 Maturity (semian. P&I) 

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only] 

Period Annual 
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service 

12/01/2014 435,000 1.000% 31,022.36 466,022.36 466,022.36 
06/01/2015 230,000 1.050% 38,884.00 268,884.00 
12/01/2015 240,000 1.100% 37,676.50 277,676.50 546,560 .50 
06/01/2016 240,000 1.310% 36,356.50 276,356.50 
12/01/2016 240,000 1.360% 34,784.50 274,784.50 551 ,141 .00 
06/01 /2017 240,000 1.730% 33,152.50 273,152.50 
12/01/2017 245,000 1.780% 31,076.50 276,076.50 549,229.00 
06/01/2018 250,000 2.070% 28,896.00 278,896.00 
12/01/2018 250,000 2.120% 26,308.50 276,308.50 555,204.50 
06/01/2019 255,000 2.590% 23,658.50 278,658.50 
12/01/2019 255,000 2.640% 20,356.25 275,356.25 554,014.75 
06/01/2020 260,000 2.950% 16,990.25 276,990.25 
12/01/2020 260,000 3.000% 13,155.25 273,155.25 550,145.50 
06/01/2021 275,000 3.310% 9,255.25 284,255.25 
12/01/2021 280,000 3.360% 4,704.00 284,704.00 568,959 .25 

3,955 ,000 386,276.86 4,341 ,276.86 4,341,276.86 
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1111 D.A. Davidson & Co. 

NET DEBT SERVICE 

CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS 
TAXABLE CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2014 

Full Advance Refunding of Series 2005 Refunding COPs 
Assumes 'A' Rating, Proportional Solution, 2021 Maturity (semian. P&I) 

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only] 

Debt Service 
Total Reserve Fund Net Annual 

Date Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service (6-mo.lnt.) Debt Service Net DIS 

12/01/2014 435.000 1.000% 31.022.36 466.022.36 -26 .92 465.993.44 465.993.44 
06/01/2015 230.000 1.050% 38.664.00 266.664 .00 -36 .26 266.645.72 
12/01/2015 240.000 1.100% 37.676.50 277.676.50 -36 .28 277.638.22 546,463.94 
06/01/2016 240.000 1.310% 36.356.50 276.356 .50 -36 .28 276.316.22 
12/01/2016 240.000 1.360% 34.784.50 274.764.50 -36 .28 274.746.22 551 .064.44 
06/01/2017 240.000 1.730% 33.152.50 273.152.50 -36 .28 273.114.22 
12/01/2017 245.000 1.760% 31.076.50 276.076.50 -36 .28 276.038.22 549.152.44 
06/01/2016 250.000 2.070% 26.696.00 276.696.00 -36 .28 276.657.72 
12/01/2016 250.000 2.120% 26.306.50 276.306.50 -36 .26 276.270.22 555.127.94 
06/01/2019 255.000 2.590% 23.656.50 276.656.50 -36.26 276.620.22 
12/01/2019 255.000 2.640% 20.356.25 275.356.25 -36 .26 275.317.97 553.936.19 
06/01/2020 260.000 2.950% 16.990.25 276.990.25 -36 .26 276.951 .97 
12/01/2020 260.000 3.000% 13.155.25 273.155.25 -36.26 273.116.97 550.066.94 
06/01/2021 275.000 3.310% 9.255.25 284.255.25 -36 .26 264.216.97 
12/01/2021 280.000 3.360% 4.704.00 264.704.00 -36 .316.53 246.365.47 530.602.44 

3.955.000 366.276.66 4.341 .276.66 -36.645.09 4 .302,431 .77 4.302.431 .77 
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SUMMARY OF BONDS REFUNDED 

CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS 
TAXABLE CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2014 

Full Advance Refunding of Series 2005 Refunding COPs 
Assumes 'A' Rating, Proportional Solution, 2021 Maturity (semian. P&I) 

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only] 

Bond 
Maturity 

Date 
Interest 

Rate 

Ser. 2005 COP Adv Refg of '035 (callable 12/1/15): 
SERIAL 12/01/2014 3.900% 

12/01/2015 3.950% 
12/01/2016 4 .100% 
12/01/2017 4 .150% 

TERM19 12/01/2018 5.000% 
12/01/2019 5.000% 

TERM21 12/01/2020 5.000% 
12/01/2021 5 .000% 

Par 
Amount 

430,000.00 
445,000.00 
465,000.00 
485,000.00 
510,000.00 
535,000.00 
560,000.00 
610,000.00 

4,040,000.00 

Call 
Date 

12/01/2015 
12/01/2015 
12/01/2015 
12/01/2015 
12/01/2015 
12/01/2015 

Call 
Price 

100.000 
100.000 
100.000 
100.000 
100.000 
100.000 

III D.A. Davidson & Co. 
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ESCROW REQUIREMENTS 

CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS 
TAXABLE CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2014 

Full Advance Refunding of Series 2005 Refunding COPs 
Assumes 'A' Rating, Proportional Solution, 2021 Maturity (semian. P&I) 

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only] 

Dated Date 07/15/2014 
Delivery Date 07/15/2014 

Period Principal 
Ending Principal Interest Redeemed Total 

12/01/2014 430,000.00 92 ,145.00 522,145.00 
06/01/2015 83 ,760.00 83,760.00 
12/01/2015 445,000.00 83,760.00 3,165,000.00 3,693,760.00 

875 ,000.00 259,665.00 3,165,000.00 4,299,665.00 

III D.A. Davidson & OJ. 
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III D.A. Davidson & Co. 

PRIOR BOND DEBT SERVICE 

CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS 
TAXABLE CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2014 

Full Advance Refunding of Series 2005 Refunding COPs 
Assumes 'A' Rating, Proportional Solution, 2021 Maturity (semian. P&I) 

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only] 

Period Annual 
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service 

12/01/2014 430,000 3.900% 92,1 45.00 522,145.00 522,145.00 
06/01/2015 83,760.00 83,760.00 
12/01/2015 445,000 3.950% 83,760.00 528,760.00 612,520.00 
06/01/2016 74,971 .25 74,971 .25 
12/01 /2016 465,000 4.100% 74,971 .25 539,971 :25 614,942.50 
06/01/2017 65,438.75 65,438.75 
12/01/2017 485,000 4.150% 65,438.75 550,438.75 615,877.50 
06/01/2018 55,375.00 55,375.00 
12/01/2018 510,000 5.000% 55,375.00 565,375.00 620,750.00 
06/01/2019 42,625.00 42,625.00 
12/01/2019 535,000 5.000% 42,625.00 577,625.00 620,250.00 
06/01/2020 29,250.00 29,250.00 
12/01/2020 560,000 5.000% 29,250.00 589,250.00 618,500.00 
06/01/2021 15,250.00 15,250.00 
12/01/2021 610,000 5.000% 15,250.00 625,250.00 640,500.00 

4,040,000 825,485.00 4,865,485 .00 4,865,485.00 
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